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the obvious purpose intended to be 
accomplished, and so as to harmonize 
and give effect to all its parts if 
reasonably possible." 

Waldo v. Gould (Minn.), 206 N. W. 
46, 25 R. C. L. 1006, Section 247; 

State v. Dist. Court, '34 Minn. 131, 
158 N. W. 798. 

In construing these statutes, we 
must bear in mind that they are not 
dealing in pre-existing property rights. 
The statutes provide that no property 
rights exist in wild animals in this state, 
except as permitted by the Act. 

Section 6665, R. C. M., 1935, pro­
vides: 

"Wild animals are subjects of 
ownership, while living, only when 
on the land of the person claiming 
them * * * ." 
All property in all wild animals, 

generally speaking, is in the people 
of the state, in their collective sov­
ereignity. 

Ex parte Maier, 103 Calif. 487; 37 
Pac. 402; 

State v. Grier (Conn. 13 L. R. A. 
804); 

Grier v. Conn. 151 U. S. 519; 

State v. Rodman (Minn. 59 N. W. 
1098). 

Legislatures have the right to limit 
and restrict the property right in 
wild animals in this state, and our 
legislature has so done by the passage 
of Section 3722 and 3777 R. C. M., 1935, 

State v. Rodman, Supra; 

State v. Shattuck (Minn.) 104 N. W. 
719; 

New York ex rei Silz v. Hester­
berg, 211 U. S. 31. 

Beaver comes within the definition 
of wild animals, and has so been con­
strued by our courts. 

Rosenfeld v. Jackways, et al 67 
Mont. 558. 

Being so construed, beaver comes 
under the state's control over game 
and is within the power of the state 

legislature to enact such general or 
special laws as may be reasonbale and 
necessary for the protection of the 
public's rights in such game, even 
to the extent of restrictiing the use or 
right of the property in the game after 
it is taken or killed. 

77 C. J., Section 9, page 945. 
Section 3722 gives full authority to 

the State Fish and Game Commission 
over the entire State of Montana, mak­
ing provision for property rights in 
animals under certain conditions, but 
such condition are subject to proper 
licenses from the Fish and Game 
Commission, otherwise no individual 
has any right to beaver skins. So it is 
our opinion, that violation of any part 
of the said sections subjects beaver 
skins, taken on any land, as contra­
brand, if the claimant of such skin 
has not complied with the provisions 
of the section and procured a license 
or permit. 

Rosenfeld v. J ackways, Supra; 

Cawsey v. Brickey (Wash., 144 Pac. 
938). 

As to the right of search and seizure, 
we refer you to Opinion No. 185 of 
Vol. 16, page 193 of Opinions of At­
torney General. 

Opinon No. 78. 

Counties-Elections-Registration Re­
cords, Destruction of. 

R ELD : Under provisions of Chap­
ter 172, Laws 1937, county clerks must 
destroy only "card indexes," "registry 
cards," and "affidavits," and must 
retain as permanent records registers 
of last general election containing 
signatures of electors, such as "pre­
cinct registers," etc. 

Mr. Sam W. Mitchell 
Secretary of State 
State Capitol 
Helena. Montana 

Dear }'1 r. ;\if itchell: 

April 3, 1937. 

You request advice from this office 
upon the interpretation of Section 1 
of Chapter 172, 1937 Sessions Laws, 
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relating to the destruction of certain 
registers. 

You have inclosed a letter from Mr. 
Donald Gibson, Deputy Registrar of 
Great Falls, in which he inquires as 
to whether or not this law requires 
the destruction of precinct registers. 

Section 1 of the Act requires the 
county clerk or the registrar, within 
a specified time, to cancel all registra­
tions of the electors in the county, 
and burn all "card indexes," "registry 
cards" and "affidavits" which were 
executed and signed by the elector 
for the purpose of registration; also, 
all copies of the registration books 
used at any election theretofore held. 
The section specifically and expressly 
requires the particular officer to pre­
serve the "register" theretofore used 
as a permanent file in the office of 
the county clerk. 

The "register" referred to ordinarily 
means the "great register"; but by 
custom many of the counties are using 
the precinct registers in the same 
manner as the "great registers," and 
when so used and compiled, may in 
fact constitute the "register." 

Furthermore Section 1 requires the 
burning of certain records. Precinct 
registers, whether treated as the "regis­
ter" or not are not specified; neither 
do these 'precinct registers consti­
tute "copies" of the registration books. 

Therefore, it is the opinion of this 
office that precinct registers for the 
last general election should be pre­
served, and that the clerk and record­
er should not burn or destroy the 
same. 

Opinion No. 79. 

Public Accounting, License to Engage 
in-Statutes-Construction. 

HELD: Section 3241.1 as amended 
by Chapter 90, Laws 1935, does not 
require that applicant for certificate 
as certified public accountant shall have 
engaged in public accounting or audit­
ing for five years immediately before 
making application for license. 

Where the words of a statute are 
plain and unambiguous there is no 
occasion for construction. 

Statute's abrogating common law 
rights, particularly the right to engage 

in one's occupation, should be strictly 
construed. 

April 1, 1937. 
Board of Examiners in Accountancy 
University of Montana 
Missoula, Montana 

Gentlemen: 

Section 3241.1 as amended by Chap­
ter 90, Laws of 1935, provides: 

"All persons are certified public 
accountants of this state who are 
entitled to practice as certified public 
accountants therein, and every per­
son is entitled to be certified by the 
state university of Montana (herein­
after referred to as the university) as 
a certified public accountant who 
shall have been engaged in public 
accounting or auditing exclusively 
and continuously for at least five 
years before making application to 
the university for a certificate as a 
certified public accountant, * * * ." 

From March, 1920 to July, 1933, 
George H. Platt was engaged ex­
clusively and continuously in public 
accounting or auditing in the State 
of Montana; as a result of the de­
pression and the necessity of support­
ing his family, he took part-time work 
running- an auto street sweeper in 
Great Falls, for about ten days each 
month, or a total of sixty days from 
July, 1933 to April, 1934. In April, 
1934 to October, 1934, he was em­
ployed as a timekeeper on a \V.P.A. 
Project for the State Highway De­
partment, and from October 1934 
to December, 1934, he was employed 
as accountant to Clapper Motor 
Company at Cut Bank, thus for a 
period of nine months he was em­
ployed full time at other work altho 
he claims that at all times he main­
tained outside connections in ac­
countancy. On September 24, 1935, he 
made application to the university 
for a certificate as required by said 
Section 3241.1 as amended, but his 
application was denied on the ground 
that he had not been engaged in 
public accounting or auditing ex­
clusively and continuously for five 
years immediately before making his 
application. 

The action of the board in denying 
the application seems to have been 
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